

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SPENCER MEYER,

individually and on behalf of
those similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRAVIS KALANICK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:15 Civ. 9796 (JSR)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO (1) DEFENDANT
TRAVIS KALANICK'S EXPEDITED MOTION FOR JOINDER OF UBER
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AS A NECESSARY PARTY, AND (2) PROPOSED
INTERVENOR UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S MOTION TO INTERVENE FOR THE
LIMITED PURPOSE OF COMPELLING ARBITRATION**

CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP

Matthew L. Cantor
David A. Scupp
335 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017

ANDREW SCHMIDT LAW PLLC

Andrew Arthur Schmidt
97 India Street
Portland, Maine 04101

MCKOOL SMITH

John Briody
James H. Smith
One Bryant Park, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10036

HARTER SECREST & EMERY LLP

Brian Marc Feldman
Jeffrey A. Wadsworth
Edwin M. Larkin
1600 Bausch & Lomb Place
Rochester, New York 14604

**CAFFERTY CLOBES MERIWETHER &
SPRENGEL LLP**

Bryan L. Clobes
Ellen Meriwether
1101 Market Street, Suite 2650
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

Counsel for Plaintiff Spencer Meyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

RELEVANT FACTS4

A. Plaintiff’s Claims Against Defendant Kalanick.....4

B. Uber’s Response to This Lawsuit5

C. Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss and Motion for Reconsideration6

D. The Motions for Joinder and Intervention7

ARGUMENT7

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO JOIN UBER AS A NECESSARY PARTY7

A. Relevant Standards.....7

B. The Court Can Afford Complete Relief Among Plaintiff and Defendant Without Joining Uber8

C. Disposing of This Action Will Not Impair or Impede Uber’s Ability to Protect Its Interests10

1. Uber Will Not Be Bound by the Terms of an Injunction Entered Against Defendant.....11

2. Uber Cannot Be Bound By Offensive Collateral Estoppel To Rulings In This Case.....11

3. Plaintiff Does Not Seek to Enjoin Uber’s Contracts with Its Driver-Partners14

D. Defendant Is Not Subject to Substantial Risk of Incurring Double, Multiple, or Otherwise Inconsistent Obligations Absent Uber’s Joinder ..14

E. Defendant May Not Seek Permissive Joinder of Uber Under Rule 20.....15

II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY UBER’S MOTION TO INTERVENE.....16

A. Relevant Standards.....16

B. Uber Is Not a Necessary Party Under Rule 19 and Is Therefore Not Entitled to Intervention as of Right Under Rule 2418

C. Uber’s Motion to Intervene Is Untimely.....18

1. Uber’s Motion Is Untimely in Light of the Length of Time That Uber Knew of its Purported Interest in this Case Before Seeking Intervention.....19

2.	Uber’s Delay Will Prejudice Plaintiff.....	22
3.	Denial of the Motion to Intervene Will Not Prejudice Uber	23
4.	The Presence of Unusual Circumstances Warrants Denial of Uber’s Motion as Untimely	23
D.	Uber Has No Legally Protectable Interest in this Action	24
1.	Uber Does Not Have a Legally Protectable Interest in Compelling Plaintiff to Arbitrate His Claims Against Defendant	24
2.	Plaintiff Does Not Seek to Enjoin Uber’s Driver-Partner Agreements	27
3.	Uber Will Not Be Collaterally Estopped by Rulings Against Defendant in This Case.....	28
E.	This Action Will Not Impair or Impede Uber’s Ability to Protect Its Interest.....	29
F.	Defendant Adequately Represents Uber’s Interests	30
G.	The Court Should Deny Permissive Intervention Because Uber Does Not Have a Defense That Shares a Common Question of Law or Fact with the Main Action and Intervention Would Unduly Delay Adjudication.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

7 W. 57th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 981(PGG), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44031 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015)..... 13

Arkwright-Bos. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. N.Y.,
762 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 8

B. Fernandez & Hnos., Inc. v. Kellogg USA, Inc.,
440 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 28

Bancorp Servs., LLC v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
No. 14-cv-9687 (VEC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18330 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2016)..... 7

Bartfield v. Murphy,
578 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 9

Brown v. United States,
42 Fed. Cl. 538 (Fed. Cl. 1998) 10

Catanzano by Catanzano v. Wing,
103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 18-19

ConnTech Dev. Co. v. Univ. of Conn. Educ. Props.,
102 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 7-8

Corchado v. Prod. Design & Dev., Inc.,
No. 99 Civ. 9032 (JSR), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1179 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2000)..... 16

Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.,
634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 14, 27

D’Amico v. Doe,
No. 3:03-cv-2164 (SRU), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 769 (D. Conn. Jan. 20, 2005)..... 9

Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.,
149 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 28

Discon Inc. v. Nynex Corp.,
86 F. Supp. 2d 154 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 13

<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Drankwater v. Miller</i> , 830 F. Supp. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	8
<i>DSMC Inc. v. Convera Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2002)	25, 32
<i>Field v. Volkswagenwerk AG</i> , 626 F.2d 293 (3d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. Nw. Acceptance Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	12
<i>Gibbs Wire & Steel Co. v. Johnson</i> , 255 F.R.D. 326 (D. Conn. 2009).....	9
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Hefley v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1487 (10th Cir. 1983)	10, 15
<i>Interoceanica Corp. v. Sound Pilots</i> , 107 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 189 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Jota v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Kaliski v. Bacot</i> , 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>King v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 772 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	7

<i>Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	12
<i>LifeScan Scotland, Ltd. v. Shasta Techs., LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 04494 (WHO), 2013 WL 4604746 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2013).....	11
<i>Liz Claiborne v. Mademoiselle Knitwear</i> , No. 96 Civ. 204 (RWS), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8847 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. FIFA</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3036 (LAP), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80663 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2006).....	19, 21
<i>Mastercard Int’l, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Messerchmitt-Boelkow-Blohm GmbH v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	28
<i>Midlantic Commer. Co. v. Prime Sportswear Corp.</i> , 95 Civ. 10192 (SWK), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9065 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 1996).....	16
<i>Mosca v. Doctors Assocs., Inc. v. Stuart</i> , 852 F. Supp. 152 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	26
<i>NAACP v. N.Y.</i> , 413 U.S. 345, 365 (1973).....	18, 24, 31
<i>Nat’l Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978)	28
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Konvalinka</i> , No. 10-9355, 2011 WL 13070859 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011).....	26
<i>Nixon v. Guzzetta</i> , 272 F.R.D. 260 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Oi Kwan Lai v. Eastpoint Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 2095 (DLC), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13458 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 1999).....	16

<i>Orange Peach Line, Inc. v. Country Explosion, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1608, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4365 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 14, 2015).....	16
<i>Pace v. Timmermann’s Ranch & Saddle Shop, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2015)	15-16
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	13
<i>“R” Best Produce, Inc. v. Shulman-Rabin Mktg., Corp.</i> , 467 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mast Constr. Co.</i> , 84 F. 3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Spirit v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Assoc. of Am.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	28
<i>Takeda v. Nw. Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1985)	13-14, 28
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	12
<i>Tech & Intellectual Prop. Strategies Group PC v. Insperity, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-03163-LHK, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10714 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2012).....	26
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990).....	12
<i>Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	8
<i>Tex. Utilities Co. v. Santa Fe Indus., Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 106 (N.D. Tex. 1982)	11
<i>Twist v. Arbusto</i> , No. 05-cv-0187-JDT-WGH, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 702 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 3, 2007)	26

<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 7076 (BSJ), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11872 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2000)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Universal Furniture Int’l, Inc. v. Frankel</i> , 538 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Ward v. Apple Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. Cal. 2015).....	12-13
<i>Weizmann Inst. of Sci. v. Neschis</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	9
<i>Z&B Enter., Inc. v. Tastee-Freeze International, Inc.</i> , 162 Fed App’s 16 (1st Cir. 2006)	28

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....	15-16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

18A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 4460 (2d ed. 2002)	28
4 Moore’s Federal Practice §§ 19.03 [3][c], [d], 20.02[2][a][i], [1][b] (Matthew Bender 3d Ed.).....	13, 15
6 Moore’s Federal Practice §§ 24.03, 24.10[1], 24.23 (Matthew Bender 3d Ed.).....	17, 24, 30
